sole voting and dispositive power with respect to the shares of Common Stock reported as beneficially owned by them. Because any selling stockholder
identified in the table may sell some or all of the shares of Common Stock owned by it which are included in this prospectus, no estimate can be given as to
the number of the shares of Common Stock available for resale hereby that will be held by any selling stockholder upon termination of this offering. In
addition, the selling stockholders may have sold, transferred or otherwise disposed of, or may sell, transfer or otherwise dispose of, at any time and from
time to time, if applicable, the shares of Common Stock they hold in transactions exempt from the registration requirements of the Securities Act after the
date on which the selling stockholders provided the information set forth on the table below. We have, therefore, assumed for the purposes of the following
table, that the selling stockholders will sell all of the shares of Common Stock beneficially owned by them that are covered by this prospectus. The selling
stockholders are not obligated to sell any of the shares of Common Stock offered by this prospectus. The percent of beneficial ownership for the selling
stockholders is based on 241,428,210 shares of Common Stock outstanding as of August 10, 2023.

Shares of Common Stock Beneficially

Owned Prior to the Offering
Shares of Common Stock Beneficially

Owned After Completion of the Offering

Selling stockholder:   Number  Percentage

Shares of
Common

Stock Offered Hereby   Number  Percentage
HGC NEXT INV LLC(1)   23,410,842  9.7%  7,764,869   15,645,973  6.5%
First Series of HDML Fund
I LLC(2)   1,538,822  *  417,425

  1,121,397  *

HCN LP(2)   6,117,325  2.5%  700,730   5,416,595  2.2%
Bardin Hill Event-Drive
Master Fund LP(2)   571,909  *  87,093

  484,816  *

OGCI Climate Investments
Holdings LLP(3)   5,413,085  2.2%  1,437,654

  3,975,431  1.7%

Valinor Capital Partners,
L.P.(4)   4,616,596  1.9%  378,321

  4,238,275  1.8%

Valinor Capital Partners
Offshore Master Fund, L.P.
(4)   13,142,013  5.4%  1,082,594

  12,059,419  5.0%
York European Distressed
Credit Fund II, L.P.(5)   3,796,056  1.6%  382,696

  3,413,360  1.4%

York Capital Management,
L.P.(5)   6,850,529  2.8%  467,365

  6,383,164  2.6%

York Credit Opportunities
Fund, L.P.(5)   13,374,732  5.5%  639,301

  12,735,431  5.3%

York Credit Opportunities
Investment Master Fund,
L.P.(5)   14,424,519  6.0%  700,819

  13,723,700  5.7%
York Multi-Strategy Master
Fund, L.P.(5)   15,030,764  6.2%  668,587

  14,362,177  6.0%

York Tactical Energy Fund,
L.P.(5)   1,497,964  *  516,101

  981,863  *

York Tactical Energy Fund
PIV-AN, L.P.(5)   3,000,185  1.2%  1,035,382

  1,964,803  *

Blackrock, Inc.(6)   14,102,952  5.8%  5,209,873   8,893,079  3.7%
Avenue Energy
Opportunities Fund II, L.P.
(7)   7,180,457  3.0%  1,833,292

  5,347,165  2.2%
TEP Next Decade, LLC(8)   4,049,495  1.7%  840,940   3,208,555  1.3%

*  Indicates beneficial ownership of less than 1% of the total outstanding Common Stock.

   “Beneficial ownership” is a term broadly defined by the SEC in Rule 13d‑3 under the Exchange Act and includes more than typical forms of stock
ownership, that is, stock held in the person’s name. The term also includes what is referred to as “indirect ownership,” meaning ownership of shares as
to which a person has or shares investment or voting power. For purposes of this table, shares not outstanding that are subject to options, warrants,
rights or conversion privileges exercisable within 60 days of August 10, 2023 are deemed outstanding for the purpose of calculating the number and